amount multiplied by closing rate), is as follows:-

Particulars
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

GBP USD EUR SGD Yen GBP USD EUR SGD Yen

Financial assets

Trade receivables 95.59 6,089.30 521.66 - - 433.74 7,190.78 237.52 - -

Derivatives (including
those on future
exports)

- (11,197.88) - - - - (8,841.99) - - -

Financial liabilities

Long term borrowings - - - - - - 443.14 - - -

Trade payables 3.32 3,469.35 1,776.76 5.17 75.04 - 3,873.02 3,362.07 20.39 156.82

Derivatives - (223.76) (304.95) - - - (999.32) (322.98) - -

Net exposure to
foreign currency risk
against receivables /
(payables)

92.27 (8,354.17) (950.15) (5.17) (75.04) 433.74 (4,968.05) (2,801.57) (20.39) (156.82)

Exchange rate as on 31 March 2025 is USD/INR 85.48, GBP/INR 110.70, EURO/INR 92.09, YEN/INR 0.57, SGD/INR 63.71.

Exchange rate as on 31 March 2024 is USD/INR 83.41, GBP/INR 105.03, EURO/INR 89.88, YEN/INR 0.56, SGD/INR 61.74.

	 Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax Impact on other components of equity

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

USD sensitivity

INR depreciates by 2% (31 March 2024 - 2%)* (167.08) (99.36) (125.03) (74.35)

INR appreciates by 2% (31 March 2024 - 2%)* 167.08 99.36 125.03 74.35

EURO sensitivity

INR depreciates by 2% (31 March 2024 - 1%)* (19.00) (28.02) (14.22) (20.97)

INR appreciates by 2% (31 March 2024 - 1%)* 19.00 28.02 14.22 20.97

Note: 52 Financial risk management (contd)

Merino Industries Limited
Annual Report 2024-25

137

Material accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2025
CIN : U51909WB1965PLC026556

(Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

C
O

R
P

O
R

AT
E

O
V

ER
V

IE
W

S
TA

TU
TO

R
Y

R
EP

O
R

TS
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

N
O

TI
C

E

137

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax Impact on other components of equity

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

GBP sensitivity

INR depreciates by 5% (31 March 2023 - 3%)* 4.61 13.01 3.45 9.74

INR appreciates by 5% (31 March 2023 - 3%)* (4.61) (13.01) (3.45) (9.74)

SGD sensitivity

INR depreciates by 3% (31 March 2023 - 1%)* (0.16) (0.20) (0.12) (0.15)

INR appreciates by 3% (31 March 2023 - 1%)* 0.16 0.20 0.12 0.15

Yen sensitivity

INR depreciates by 3% (31 March 2023 - 10%)* (2.25) (15.68) (1.68) (11.73)

INR appreciates by 3% (31 March 2023 - 10%)* 2.25 15.68 1.68 11.73

	 �* Assuming all other variables to be constant.

(ii) 	 Interest rate risk

	 �Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

	 �Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. In order to balance the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest

[…]

(243.09)  (192.17)  (181.91)  (143.80)

Interest expense rates – decrease by 50 basis
points (50 bps)*

 243.09  192.17  181.91  143.80

	 �* Assuming all other variables to be constant.

(iii)	 Price risk

(a) 	 Exposure

	 �The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in
the balance sheet at fair value through other comprehensive income & equity securities held for trading classified in the
balance sheet at fair value through Profit/Loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the
Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.
The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all investment decisions.

Note: 52 Financial risk management (contd)

138

Material accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2025
CIN : U51909WB1965PLC026556

(Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(b) 	 Sensitivity

	 �The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the share prices

Particulars
Impact on total comprehensive income

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Share price - Increase 5%* 174.06 176.51

Share price - Decrease 5%* (174.06) (176.51)

	 * Assuming all other variables to be constant.

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the investment other than share prices

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Investment other than share - Increase 5%* 328.20 628.98

Investment other than share - Decrease 5%* (328.20) (628.98)

	 * Assuming all other variables to be constant

(iv) 	 Agricultural risk

There are certain specific financial risks in cultivation of potato seeds and standing crops. These financial risks arise
mainly due to adverse weather conditions, logistic problems inherent to remote areas, and fluctuation of selling price of
finished goods (potato seeds and standing crops) due to increase in supply/availability.

The Company manages the above financial risks in the following manner:

(a) 	 �Sufficient inventory levels of agricultural chemicals, fertilisers and other inputs are maintained so that timely corrective